## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1989 SESSION

## CHAPTER 1046 HOUSE BILL 2246

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR STAGGERED TERMS IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE SIMMONS-NOTT AIRPORT AUTHORITY, TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THAT AUTHORITY TO THE CRAVEN COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, AND TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE SIMMONS-NOTT AIRPORT TO THE CRAVEN COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 2(b) of Chapter 1197, Session Laws of 1979, as rewritten by Section 1 of Chapter 838, Session Laws of 1985, reads as rewritten:

- "(b) The Airport Authority shall consist of five members appointed by the Board of Commissioners of Craven County for two-year terms. The initial terms shall commence July 1, 1986. Effective on or after July 1, 1990, the Craven County Board of Commissioners shall appoint two members to the Airport Authority for two-year terms, and three members to the Airport Authority for three-year terms. All terms shall expire on June 30 of the year of expiration. At the expiration of those terms, successors shall be appointed for two-year terms, and subsequent terms shall likewise be for two years."
- Sec. 1.1. Sections 1 and 7 of Chapter 1197, Session Laws of 1979 are amended by deleting "Simmons-Nott Airport Authority" and substituting "Craven County Regional Airport Authority".
- Sec. 1.2. Chapter 1197, Session Laws of 1979 is amended by deleting "Simmons-Nott Airport" wherever that phrase appears, and substituting "Craven County Regional Airport".
  - Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 27th day of July, 1990.